
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, THURSDAY, 23RD JULY, 2020 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting  

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 15/07/20) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

        Aled Wyn Jones  Ioan Thomas 
               Peredur Jenkins                                                             Vacant Seat 

 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Brynmor Hughes John Pughe Roberts 
 
 

Individual Member (1) 
 

Councillor 
Stephen W. Churchman 

 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Councillor David Cowans Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Robin Wyn Williams Isle of Anglesey County Council 

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 18th March 2020 to be signed as a true record 

 

 

5.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
 

7 - 48 

 To consider the Head of Finance’s Report 

 
 

6.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 

49 - 60 

 To consider the Investment Managers Report 

 
 

7.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 

61 - 63 

 To consider the Investment Managers Report 

 
 

8.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN 
 

64 - 81 

 To consider the Investment Managers Report 

 
 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2019/20 
 

82 - 86 

 To consider the Investment Managers Report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 18.03.2020 

 

 

Present: Councillors: John Pughe Roberts (Chair), Stephen Churchman, Ioan Thomas and 

Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey Council) 

 

Officers:- Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Wyn Jones-Thomas 

(Investment Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies was received from Councillors David Cowans (Conwy Borough Council), John 

Brynmor Hughes, Peredur Jenkins, Aled Wyn Jones and Peter Read 

 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

  None to note. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee, held on 16 January 2020, 

as a true record.  

 

5. INVESTMENT OF CASH BALANCES - 2020/21 

 
In accordance with Welsh Government's Statutory Guidance on Local Government 
Investments, the Council was required to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy as part 
of its treasury management role. As good practice, it was considered that the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund (the "Fund"), should adopt Gwynedd Council's Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21, as revised for the purpose of the Pensions 
Fund. Gwynedd Council's TMSS for 2020/21 was approved by the full Council on 5 
March 2020. 

 
The Pensions Committee wished to allow the Pension Fund's cash balances to be 
pooled with the Council's financial balances. At the end of the financial year, Gwynedd 
Council paid interest to the Pension Fund based on the Fund’s daily balances over the 
year. It was highlighted that a decision was made on this exercise annually and that the 
main advantages of the exercise was to attract higher interest, minimise bank costs and 
avoid the duplication of work within the Council.  It was confirmed that the priority was to 
safeguard the Fund and protect the money, rather than take risks. 

 
It was proposed and seconded to accept the recommendations. 
 

 It was resolved to request that the Council (although not a separate body) 

allow the surplus cash balances of the Pension Fund to continue to be 

pooled with the Council’s general cash flow from 1 April 2020 onwards. 

 Resolved - to approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the 

Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21, as revised for the purpose of the 

Pension Fund. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



6. CONSULTATION ON THE FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21 – 2023/24 

 
Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager, requesting the Committee to adopt 
the Statement of Investment Principles 2020/21 - 2023/24. The Members were 
reminded that they had agreed, at the Committee's meeting in January 2020, for the 
statement to be sent out to every employer that was a part of the scheme, the actuary 
and the Fund's advisors for a period of consultation.  It was reported that no response 
had been received to the statement during the period. It was reiterated that the fund's 
employers had stated that they were satisfied with the strategy and their contribution 
levels.   
 
It was confirmed that no changes had been made to the version submitted at the 
committee in January. 
 
The Head of Finance Department highlighted, following the results of the fund's 
valuation and the fact that the funding level had increased to 108%, that the decision not 
to reduce the contributions in full was a prudent decision, considering the drop in the 
global market over the past months.  

 

RESOLVED to accept the information. 

 

 

7. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 
The Investment Manager submitted a report updating the Committee on the recent 
activities of the Wales Pension Partnership. It was reported that partnership 
performance had been at a very high standard and collaboration was going from 
strength to strength. Members were reminded that £606.2m of the Gwynedd Fund's 
equity investments had been transferred to the Wales Pension Partnership Fund in 
February 2019, with the amount divided equally into two funds. It was reiterated that the 
performance of both funds was higher than the benchmark and that this was very 
encouraging news. The next step would involve transferring current investments with 
Fidelity (£161.6m - Global Equity) and Insight (£292.0m - Bonds) to two Fixed Income 
funds. It was noted that Russell Investment was monitoring performance and conducting 
frequent discussions and meetings with the Fund so that the transfer could be 
completed in April 2020. 

 
Following the Fixed Income transfers, it was reported that the next step would be to 
determine the ideal investment management structure for the Emerging Markets fund. It 
was highlighted that there was approximately £52m to be transferred to the Developing 
Markets fund from the Fidelity company and that discussions were being held with 
Russell Investment to consider suitable funds. It was reiterated that Russell 
Investments, when developing the form and management of the Wales Pension 
Partnership Fund, considered environmental, social and governance requirements when 
investing responsibly.  It was noted that they were looking in detail at ways of meeting 
these needs by considering and including low carbon investments but also by not losing 
/ weakening returns. 

 
Reference was made to the arrangements of the Partnership's Joint Governance 
Committee and it was reported that the arrangement had been discussed at the Joint 
Committee's meeting on 12 March.  It was added that there was a suggestion to include 
representation from Pension Boards (within the constituent authorities) on the Joint 
Committee. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted:  

 That the Joint Committee arrangement was established and worked well  

Page 5



 That the Chairs of the Pension Boards were meeting at a Chairs forum 

 That it was likely that a nomination needed to be proposed to represent the 
Pension Boards in accordance with the Pension Regulator's requirements - a 
member who was a non-voting observer.  

 Returns were evidence that the Wales Pension Partnership was working  
 The Vice-chair of the Gwynedd Pensions Committee had attended the Joint 

Committee in order to ensure continuity when the period of the Committee's 
Chair came to an end.   

 A broad programme of training, that would focus mainly on satisfying needs, 
was being drawn up for the Joint Committee's members and officers; a 
suggestion that it could be extended to members of the Pensions Committee, 
as well as representatives of the Pension Board, if relevant; a request to 
consider holding the training sessions on the Joint Committee's meeting 
dates to avoid the need to arrange further dates.  

 
 

RESOLVED to accept the information. 

 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 2:20pm  

Page 6



MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 23 JULY 2020 
 

TITLE Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Draft Statement of Accounts 
for the year ended 31 March 2020  
 

PURPOSE To receive and note – 

 Draft Statement of Accounts  
 

RECOMMENDATION Receive the information 
 

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

This report introduces the statutory Statement of Accounts for the 2019/20 financial 
year, which provides details of the Pension Fund’s financial activities during the year 
which ended on 31 March 2020. 
 
The document in Appendix A is the draft Statements of Accounts in the statutory 
format. A link to the statement was sent to Committee members on 11th June 2020. 

 
2. AUDIT BY DELOITTE ON BEHALF OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 
 
 The draft accounts here are currently subject to audit and the audit is currently in 

progress by Deloitte. It is possible that some changes will be necessary before a final 
version is submitted for approval 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Pensions Committee is asked to receive and note the Pension Fund Sta
[...]
ment managers. In addition to these costs, indirect 

costs are incurred through the bid-offer spread on investment sales and purchases. They are reflected in 

the cost of investment purchases and in the proceeds of sales of investments in Note 16a.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 25



 

 

18 

NOTE 15 – INVESTMENT INCOME 

 

2018/19  2019/20 

£’000  £’000 

6,309 Dividends from equities 1,463 

1,090 Private equity income 529 

126 Infrastructure income 101 

6,241 Pooled property investments 6,929 

198 Interest on cash deposits 296 

13,964 Total before taxes 9,318 

 

The Gwynedd Pension Fund has two bank accounts which are held as part of Gwynedd Council's Group of 

Bank Accounts. The overall surplus cash held in the Group of Bank Accounts is invested on a daily basis. At 

the end of the financial year, Gwynedd Council pays interest over to the Pension Fund, based on the Fund's 

daily balances over the year. 

 

The assets under management by Wales Pension Partnership are managed wholly in a pooled investment 

vehicle. The pooled investment vehicles are a either equity, bond and money market unit funds which 

operate on an ‘accumulation’ basis, i.e. all dividends and investment income are automatically reinvested 

back into their relevant funds and not distributed as investment income. Therefore, the fund value and 

change in market value on these funds will reflect both capital appreciation / depreciation plus reinvested 

investment income. 

 

NOTE 16 – INVESTMENTS 

 

31 March 

2019  

31 March 

2020 

£’000  £’000 

 Investment assets   

1,908,982 Pooled investment vehicles (PIV) 1,771,285 

107,218 Private equity (PIV) 112,661 

38,395 Infrastructure (PIV) 44,569 

2,054,595  1,928,515 

538 Cash deposits  783 

0 Amount receivable from sales of investments 0 

2,055,133 Total investment assets  1,929,298 

 Investment liabilities   

(123) Amounts payable for purchases  (0) 

(123) Total investment liabilities (0) 

2,055,010 Net inves
[...]
as formally agreed to adhere to the Stewardship Code as published 
by the Financial Reporting Council. The Committee expects both the WPP Pool and 
any directly appointed fund managers to also comply with the Stewardship Code and 
this is monitored on an annual basis. A copy of the Fund’s statement of compliance 
with the Stewardship code can be found on the Fund’s website.  At the FRC’s most 
recent review, the fund was rated as a Tier 2. 

In addition to the Fund’s compliance with the Stewardship Code, the Fund believes 
in collective engagement and is a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum (LAPFF), through which it collectively exercises a voice across a range of 
corporate governance issues.   

 

Page 59



MEETING:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
DATE :   23 JULY 2020  
 
TITLE: WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 
PURPOSE: TO INFORM THE COMMITTEE OF THE WALES 

PENSION PARTNERSHIP 
 
RECOMMENDATION: NOTE THE INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER  

 

1. Introduction 

The collaboration has been going from strength to strength since its establishment 
in 2017 with officers meeting frequently. Performance has been at a high standard 
and a number of developments are underway and therefore, this paper updates the 
Committee on the situation.  

 

2. Performance  

Global Growth Fund  

 
 

Before the pandemic, the performance of this fund has been higher than the 
benchmark with a strong performance from Baillie Gifford and Veritas. The portfolio 
does have some ‘deep value’ holdings, and due to the effect of the pandemic, the 
overall performance has now fallen behind benchmark. The traditional sector such 
as oils and financials have performed poorly and sectors such as technology have 
help up relatively well. 

 

3 Months 1 Year Since Establishment

Performance -17.27% -6.92% -4.58%

Benchmark -15.99% -6.74% -3.76%

-20.00%

-18.00%

-16.00%

-14.00%

-12.00%

-10.00%

-8.00%

-6.00%

-4.00%

-2.00%

0.00%

WPP Global Growth Fund Performance 
up to 31 March 2020

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



Global Opportunities Fund  

 

Performance is 1.39% higher than the benchmark since establishment with a strong 
performance from Morgan Stanley, Jacobs Levy and SW Mitchell in particular.  

 

3. Fixed Income Transfer 

In the March 2020 Committee, it was reported that the fixed income transfer was 
due to take place in April 2020. Unfortunately due to the pandemic, this did not take 
place and this transition is now scheduled for 27th July 2020.  

Our current investment with Fidelity (Global equity) and Insight (Bonds) will be 
transferred to the following two Fixed Income fund: 

 Multi Asset Credit Fund  

£137.1M (value as at 31/03/20) from Fidelity will be transferred to this fund 

 Absolute Return Fund  

£281.6M (value as at 31/03/20) from Insight will be transferred to this fund 

 

4. Developments 

4.1 Emerging Markets  

Following the Fixed Income transfer in July, the next transfer that will take place is 
Emerging Markets- work is underway at the moment to determine the ideal investment 
management structure for this new fund.  

The Gwynedd fund will move our Emerging Markets share from Fidelity to this fund.   

  

 

 

3 Months 1 Year Since Establishment

Performance -15.67% -4.35% -3.64%

Benchmark -15.99% -6.74% -5.03%

-18.00%

-16.00%

-14.00%

-12.00%

-10.00%

-8.00%

-6.00%

-4.00%

-2.00%

0.00%

WPP Global Opportunities Fund Performance 
up to 31 March 2020 

Page 62



4.2 Private Markets   

A group has been established that looks at the options of pooling assets into this 
category. The group has not met during the pandemic, but Russell Investments have 
been actively looking at options available with current portfolio, and the development 
and management of future WPP funds.  

 

4.3 Publications 

The WPP have a number of publications that have been developed in recent months. 
These include: 

 Training Plan 

 Governance Matrix 

 Risk Register 

 Annual Update 

 Communication Plan 

 Responsible Investment Policy 

 

Further details can be found on the WPP website: www.walespensionpartnership.org 

 

4.4 Joint Governance Committee 

The Joint Governance Committee is to be held virtually on 17th July. The Head of 
Finance and Committee Chairman/ Vice Chairman will provide an update of what was 
discussed at the meeting. 

 

5. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note the information. 

Page 63

http://www.walespensionpartnership.org/


MEETING:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    23 JULY 2020 
 
TITLE: WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN 
 
PURPOSE: To approve the Business Plan 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE BUSINESS PLAN 
 
AUTHOR: DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
The Wales Pension Partnership have produced a Business Plan and are seeking 
approval form the individual committees within the partnership. 
 
2. BUSINESS PLAN 
 
The Wales Pension Partnership business plan describes how the partnership is 
going to achieve its goals. It lays out the plan from a marketing, financial and 
operational viewpoint, outlining the priorities for the partnership during 2020-2023, 
ensuring that resources are allocated to meet i 
ts objectives.  
 
The Business Plan is attached for your review in Appendix 1.  
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
To approve the Business Plan. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 8



1 
 

 
 

Wales Pension Partnership 

Business Plan 

2020 -2023 

 

 
 

Page 65



2 
 

Contents 
 

Introduction  3 

About the Wales Pension Partnership  4   

Governance          5 

Objectives                                                                  7 

Beliefs                              8 

Policies                9 

Workplan         10 

Training Plan         13 

Budget          14 

Investments & Performance     15 

Contact Details        17 

 

 

 

Page 66



3 
 

Introduction 
This is the business plan for the Wales Pension Partnership (‘WPP’), the 

business
[...]
Aggregate Credit Index (GBP 

Hedged) 

Cardiff, Dyfed, 

Powys, Torfaen 

TBC TBC 

Global Government 

Bond Fund 

FTSE World Government 

Bond Index (GBP Hedged) 

Cardiff, Torfaen TBC TBC 

Multi-asset Credit 

Fund 

3-month GBP LIBOR + 4% 

p.a. 

Cardiff, Gwynedd, 

Powys, Swansea, 

Clwyd 

TBC TBC 

Absolute Return 

Bond Fund 

3-month GBP LIBOR + 2-3% 

p.a. 

Gwynedd, Powys, 

RCT, Swansea 

TBC TBC 

Page 80



17 
 

UK Credit Fund iBOXX £ Non-Gilts All 

Maturities  

RCT TBC TBC 

Contact Details 
 

If you require further information about anything in or related to this 

business plan, please contact the Wales Pension Partnership: 

 

Postal Address - Wales Pension Partnership  

Carmarthenshire County Council 

Treasury & Pension Investments Section 

County Hall 

Carmarthen 

SA31 1JP 

 

E-mail - WalesPensionPartnership@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Telephone - (01267) 224136 

 

Further information on the WPP and ongoing updates on the WPP’s 

progress can be found on the website and LinkedIn page. 

 
 

The website can be found here: 

https://www.walespensionpartnership.org/ 
 

 

 

 

Page 81

mailto:WalesPensionPartnership@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
https://www.walespensionpartnership.org/


18 
 

 

Page 82

https://www.walespensionpartnership.org/


MEETING:   PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    23 JULY 2020 
 
TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2019/20 
 
PURPOSE: CIPFA’s Code of Practice requires that a report on 

the results of the Council’s actual treasury 
management is produced. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: RECEIVE THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR: DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 

Executive Summary 
 
During the 2019/20 financial year the Council's borrowing remained within the limits 
originally set and total interest received on deposits was £546,000 which was above 
the budgeted level of £406,000. There were no defaults by institutions in which the 
Council had deposited money, and all prudential indicators were met. 
 
 

1. Introduction  
 
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 was approved at Full 
Council on 7th March 2019. 
 
It was decided at the Pensions Committee, 14 March 2019 to allow the surplus funds 
of the Pension Fund to be pooled and co-invested with the Council's overall cash 
flow for the financial year 2019/20. 
 
The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 
of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 
are therefore central to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  
  
This report compares the actual performance against the strategy for the financial year 
2019/20 and fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 
to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Welsh Government’s Investment 
Guidance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82

Agenda Item 9



2. Treasury Investment Activity 
 
The Council has held significant invested funds, representing income received in 
advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  During 2019/20 the 
Council’s investment balances have ranged between £23.2 million and £71.2 million. 
 
The Welsh Government’s Investment Guidance gives priority to security and liquidity 
and the Council’s aim is to achieve a yield commensurate with these principles.  
 
Treasury Investment Position 
 

 

31.3.19 

Balance 

£m 

2019/20 

Movement 

£m 

31.3.20 

Balance 

£m 

31.3.20 

Rate 

% 

31.3.20 

WAM* 

days 

Banks & building societies (unsecured) 15.2 (6.5) 8.7 0.57 122.3 

Money Market Funds 9.4 (0.3) 9.1 0.42 10.5 

Property Funds 9.6 (1.3) 8.3 3.99 365+ 

Total investments 34.2 (8.1) 26.1   

*Weighted average maturity 

 
Both the CIPFA Code and government guidance require the Council to invest its funds 
prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments before 
seeking the highest rate of re
[...]
r perceived risk. 
 

 
31.3.20 
Actual 

2019/20 
Target 

Complied 

Portfolio average credit score 4.99 
a score 
of 6 or 
lower 

 

 
Liquidity: The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to liquidity 
risk by monitoring the amount of cash available to meet unexpected payments within 
a rolling three month period, without additional borrowing.  
 

 
31.3.20 
Actual 

2019/20 
Target 

Complied 

Total cash available within 3 months £14.9m £10m  

 
Interest Rate Exposures: This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to 
interest rate risk.  The upper limits on fixed and variable rate interest rate exposures, 
expressed as the proportion of net principal borrowed was: 
 

 
31.3.20 
Actual 

2019/20 
Limit 

Complied 

Upper limit on one year revenue impact of a 
1% rise in fixed interest rates 

£0 £761,000  

Upper limit on variable interest rate exposure £0 £0  

 
 
Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days: The purpose of this 
indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking 
early repayment of its investments.  The limits on the long-term principal sum invested 
to final maturities beyond the period end were: 
 

 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Actual principal invested beyond year 
end 

£10m £0 £0 

Limit on principal invested beyond year 
end 

£20m £20m £20m 

Complied    

 
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
	Appendix A- Gwynedd Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 201920

	6 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT
	Appendix A- Draft Investment Strategy Statement

	7 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
	8 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN
	Appendix A- WPP Business Plan 2020- 2023

	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 23/07/20 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 23/07/20 
 

 
Present: Councillors: John Pughe Roberts (Chair), Stephen Churchman, Ioan Thomas, John 

Brynmor Hughes, Aled Wyn Jones, Dave Cowans (Conwy County Borough Council) and Robin 

Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council) 

 

Officers:- Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance), Delyth Wyn Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), 

Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

Others invited: 

 

Osian Richards (Chair of Pension Board – observing) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 None to note 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 Following the issuing of a consultation by the Treasury, it was reported that the MHCLG 

had issued a consultation on the proposed amendments to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme in response to the judgement in the McCloud case. It was reported that 
the Head of Finance, the Pensions Manager and the Investment Manager would draw up 
a draft response in consultation with the Chairs of the Pensions Committee and Pension 
Board (closing date 11th October 2020). It was added that the Pensions Manager was 
working alongside Hymans to ascertain the number of records that would need to be 
amended.  Although no timetable had been released, it was noted that this task involved 
significant additional administrative work and would be undertaken after the consultation 
had been completed and the order received. 
 

 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2020, as a true 

record. 
 

 
5.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
 

 Submitted – a report by the Head of Finance providing details of the Pension Fund's 
financial activities for the year ending 31st March 2020. It was highlighted that the (draft) 
accounts were currently subject to audit which was being undertaken by Deloitte.  
Following a decision by Audit Wales that accounts would remain open to public 
inspection until the beginning of September, the final accounts would be presented to the 
Audit and Governance Committee on 14th September 2020.   



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 23/07/20 

 
It was reported that the value of the Fund on 31st March was down £143m, this was due 
to the implications of the Covid-19 pandemic. It was noted that a significant fall in market 
value was reflected at the end of March, but the values had now risen and remained 
stable.  
 
Reference was made to Notes 12, 13 and 14 where further information was included on 
investment costs in light of Gwynedd Fund's involvement with the Wales Pension 
Partnership's arrangement of pooling combined investments. 
 
In response to questions regarding the costs of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) 
and Host Authority – note 13 (£70k), was there a saving in the fees reduction compared 
with the costs for the Gwynedd Council Fund, and how could we ensure value for 
money, it was noted that the situation was very difficult to test and that the important 
thing was the returns as opposed to the amount of fees. It was considered that our 
membership of the WPP provided economies of scale, which had resulted in reduced 
fees, and there was greater resilience in being part of a larger fund. It was noted that the 
sum for 2018/19 had been omitted in error. 
 
In response to a comment regarding a significant fall in equity dividends (Note 15), it was 
reported that all dividends were automatically reinvested into their relevant funds and not 
distributed as investment income. The fund value and change in market value on these 
funds would reflect both capital appreciation / depreciation plus reinvested investment 
income. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information. 
 

 
6.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
 Submitted for information, a report by the Investment Manager. It was reported that the 

statement was reviewed every three years following valuation and that it had been 
discussed with the Investment Panel in May 2020.   
 
Attention was drawn specifically to the allocation of the Fund which reflected the transfer 
of global equity to the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) Multi Assets Credit fund - 
which now formed a significant part of the Gwynedd Fund investments.   
 
Attention was drawn to a suggestion made by the Pension Board Members (20/07/20) 
that the statement did not highlight the risks / lessons learned of the impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic and recent events in China. The members had suggested at that meeting 
that a sentence should be added to the Managers' paragraph (page 57) to illustrate that 
the response had been positive. A sentence constructed by Paul Potter (Hymans 
Robertson) was proposed, to illustrate that the Managers had been proactive and 
positive during the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Although accepting of the logic, it was considered that this was the day-to-day work of 
any Manager and it was often too late to make changes after an unexpected shock - the 
skill was to predict any changes. In response, the Head of Finance noted that the 
statement did not attempt to describe what the Assets Managers were already doing, 
and that it was not intended to change their brief. He added that Managers in general 
had responded to the change and that the Pension Board faced challenges in promoting 
transparency. 
 
RESOLVED to adopt the Investment Strategy Statement. 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 23/07/20 

 
7.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 
 Submitted – a report by the Investment Manager stating that since its establishment in 

2017, the Partnership had been going from strength to strength with officers meeting 
often. During the Covid-19 pandemic, it was noted that officers had been meeting every 
fortnight via Teams and that a full meeting had been scheduled for the 24th of July 2020.  
 
Attention was drawn to the Fund's performance, and despite the pandemic it appeared 
that the market had recovered very well.  Reference was made to Pzena's performance, 
who had contributed to the under-performance of the Global Growth Fund up to 31st 
March 2020, but who was now responsible for the increase in the fund due to their 
investment methods. 
 
Reference was made to the fixed income transfer which had been due to take place at 
the end of April, however, it would now be transferred at the end of July 2020.  With 
regard to Emerging Markets, it was noted that work on these had been quiet over the 
pandemic but it would be a priority area for the next six months, with an Investment 
Managers structure to be determined for this new fund. With regard to Private Markets, it 
was reported that a group had been established to look at potential options of pooling 
assets into this category. It was added that Russell Investments were leading on 
analysing the options available with the current portfolio, and the development and 
management of Wales Pension Partnership funds. It was noted that individual 
discussions were required with all Funds to seek a way forward with 'property'.  Although 
satisfied with the current portfolio, the officer highlighted that there were opportunities for 
further investment with Global Equity property. With a possible allocation of 10% in 
property, it was noted that only 9% was being used at present, with the suggestion to 
increase to the full 10%.  
 
 During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted: 
• Members anticipated that the situation with property would worsen globally as a 

side-effect of Covid-19, with reduced demand for business premises. Despite 
this, it was a good reason to move ahead using the remaining funding, provided 
we were cautious with ’selling’. 

• The Fund must act carefully – the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted the whole 
World, therefore it was essential to consider carefully the types of investments 
before transferring. 

 
In response to the members' observations, it was noted that the crisis had made it even 
more pressing to act. It was added that 80% of the Gwynedd Fund had already been 
transferred to the WPP Fund. There was no intention to rush to make further 
investments, but opportunities were presenting themselves where they could take 
advantage, for example, looking maybe at the possibility of further investment in Wales's 
infrastructure. 
 
The information was accepted. 
 

 
8.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN 

 
 Submitted – a report by the Investment Manager advising members of the Wales 

Pension Partnership's wish for each individual Committee within the Partnership to 
approve their Business Plan. It was reported that the Business Plan contained details 
about the Partnership's priorities and how it would deliver its objectives for 2020-2023.  
The Plan also contained governance arrangements, policies and plans as well as 
information about their marketing stance, financial budgets and a summary of the 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 23/07/20 

Partnership's performance objectives and investments. 
 
It was noted that meetings were being held every fortnight with Officers, Hymans and the 
Host Authority (Carmarthenshire) in order to share updates, information and have input 
into documents. It was added that a number of policies had been formalised during the 
lock-down, and these were available on the Partnership's website. The officer drew 
attention to the training plan which covered a number of topics with the aim for Members 
to have the appropriate knowledge and understanding - these would be beneficial 
sessions and would be flexible for the Members of the Committee and the Pension 
Board. They were likely to be delivered on-line. 
 
In response to a previous comment regarding the Wales Pension Partnership's costs 
(£70k), it was highlighted that the Host Authority was dealing with considerable / 
additional work and that the budget seemed insufficient. The Investment Manager added 
that one extra officer had been appointed and that the Authority's existing officers were 
taking on additional responsibilities. The Head of Finance added that the sum was 
reasonable. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Business Plan 
 

 
9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2019/20 

 
 Submitted – a report by the Investment Manager noting that an annual decision had 

been made to permit the surplus funds of the Pension Fund to be pooled and co-
invested with the Council's overall cash-flow. The officer stated that the report compared 
actual performance against the strategy for the 2019/20 financial year, and fulfilled the 
Council's legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both 
the CIPFA Code and the Welsh Government's Investment Guidance. 
  
It was reported that during the 2019/20 financial year, the Council's borrowing activity 
had remained within the limits originally set, and it had received £546,000 of interest on 
investments which was above the budgeted level of £406,000. She added that there had 
been no defaults by any banks with which the Council had invested money, and all 
prudential indicators had been met. 
 
Although the reduced value of investments by year end at 31/03/20 highlighted the 
negative impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, she stressed that medium-term investments 
were the focus, therefore there was an opportunity to recover / reclaim the loss. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


